

**Spl 79 of 2023**  
**Reg No. 79 / 2023**  
**State -Vs – Ramesh Prasad Sah**  
**(Arising out of Kharibari P.S. 159/23, dtd. 27.06.23)**

Order No. 15  
Dated 24.04.25

Today is fixed for appearance and framing of charge.

Ld. Spl PP is present.

Sole accused Ramesh Prasad Sha on court bail is absent.

Ld. Defence Counsel files a absent petition on the ground as stated therein.

Seen the petition.

The absent petition filed on behalf of the accused is rejected.

On perusal of case record it is found that the accused was absent since 03.08.24 till date.

None appears on behalf of the accused person inspite of repeated calls. In spite of direction, surety failed to produce the accused.

Issue WA against the accused Ramesh Prasad Sah at once and start a proceeding against the surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C.

Fix **30.06.25** for ER/WA.

Copy of order along with bail bond be sent to Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Darjeeling for taking steps against the surety.

Judge, Special Court  
Under Electricity Act, Darjeeling